BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
SECTION 232-137-501
Issue 5, October 1980
DIAL PULSE RECEIVER
TEST CIRCUIT SD-2H133 TESTS
NO. 2/28 ELECTRONIC SWITCHING SYSTEM
1. GENERAL

locking or a nonlocking type. In order to differentiate
between the two types of keys, the use of a
locking type key shall be identified by the words
"operate" and "release" and the use of a nonlocking
type key shall be identified by the word "depress"
in the ACTION column. For more detailed
information about the TTP and its operation, refer
to Section 232-130-301, Trunk Test Panel-Method
of Operation.
Note: Nonlocking relays require a depression
of at least one-half second to ensure system
recognition.
1.07 The tests covered are:
A. Testing Scan Point Operation: This
test checks the operation of the test circuit
ferrods from the trunk test panel (TTP) in
conjunction with the maintenance display buffer.
B. Pulsing Verification Test: This test
checks that the test circuit can generate
test pulses of the proper frequency and percent
break.
C. DC Voltage Test: This test checks that
the required -48 Vdc is present across the
tip and ring of the dial pulse receiver test circuit.
1.08 The DPR test circuit tests are to be performed
on a periodic basis or when malfunction of
the circuit is suspected. Malfunction of the DPR
test circuit is suspected when the periodic tests
indicate failure of a large number of CDPRs and/or
TDPRs having the same trouble locating number
(refer to Trouble Locating Manual, TLM-2H100-0l).
2. APPARATUS
Note: Equivalent apparatus may be substituted.
2.01 A 50-ohm coaxial cable, 6 feet long, terminated
on one end with a UG-88C/U BNC male
connector and two alligator clips on the other end.
2.02 Hewlett-Packard 5233L, 5216A, or 5326A
electronic counter (frequency counter).
2.03 A 2W17 A cord assembly consisting of a w2·c
cord 6 feet long, a 310 plug, a 360B and a
360C tool.
NOTICE
Not for use or disclosure outside the
Bell System except under written agreement
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 232-137-501
2.04 Three 411C test picks for connections to pin
jacks.
3. PREPARATION
3.01 Refer to the office data administration
(ODA) forms and the office records to obtain
All Tests
STEP
1
2
3
ACTION
At telephone set on TTP­
Operate access trunk 1 key.
Lift handset off-hook or operate TRFR key
at TEL CKT on TTP if using headset.
At TOUCH-TONE dial-
Dial 1 + TGN + MEMN + ST.
(Digit information is available in office records.)
4a If the P & E lamp is not lighted steadily­
At ACCESS TRUNK 1 CONTROL'-­
Depress RLS key.
5a Repeat Steps 3 and 4a until connection is
successful.
6 Place handset on-hook or release TRFR key.
4. METHOD
4.01 If a verification procedure fails during any
part of the tests, proceed as follows.
(1) Discontinue the test.